

Eurocell Profiles Limited

Annual Report and Financial Statements

For the Year Ended 31 December 2020

Registered Number 02649790



Company Information

Directors

Mark Kelly
Michael Scott

Company Secretary

Paul Walker

Registered Number

02649790

Registered Office

Eurocell Head Office and Distribution Centre
High View Road
South Normanton
Alfreton
DE55 2DT

Independent Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
One Chamberlain Square
Birmingham
B3 3AX

Bankers

HSBC Bank plc
8 Canada Square
London
E14 5HQ

Barclays Bank plc
1 Churchill Place
Leicester
LE87 2BB

Contents

Page	
4 - 9	Strategic Report
10 - 12	Directors' Report
13 - 16	Independent Auditors' Report to the Members of Eurocell Profiles Limited
17	Statement of Comprehensive Income
18	Statement of Financial Position
19	Statement of Changes in Equity
20 - 44	Notes to the Financial Statements

Strategic Report

The Directors present their Strategic Report on the Company for the year ended 31 December 2020.

Principal activities

The Company engages in the manufacturing and marketing of rigid extruded PVC profiles which are then supplied to third party fabricators from which windows, doors, and cavity closer systems are then fabricated. The Company also manufactures foam roofline products and trims which are sold through the Eurocell Building Plastics Limited branch network.

The Company's products are manufactured in two purpose-built extrusion facilities in Alfreton, Derbyshire, which the Directors consider combined to be one of the largest facilities in the UK, with capacity to produce enough profiles for approximately 23,000 windows a week. Currently the Company is consuming in excess of 45,000 tonnes of PVC virgin and recycled compound each year. In early 2020, the Company secured a new warehouse, which comprises 260,000 square foot of high bay, state of the art warehouse accommodation. This new site is central to increasing capacity but also improving operating efficiencies as well as capitalising on the opportunities for growth.

Eurocell Profiles Limited is a subsidiary of Eurocell plc, a Company listed on the London Stock Exchange. Eurocell plc and its subsidiaries are defined as the "Group".

Business review

The Directors believe Eurocell Profiles Limited has established a reputation for designing and manufacturing innovative window system profiles which are compliant with recent thermal efficiency standards and building regulations. There are three main window and door systems developed by Eurocell Profiles Limited: Logik, Aspect and Modus. Eurocell Profiles Limited is now the market-leading UK supplier of window profiles, with an estimated market share of 17 per cent through its Logik system, along with the Modus window suite. Aspect is the market leading PVC panoramic bi-fold door system.

In addition, Eurocell Profiles Limited designs and manufactures and supplies traditional and contemporary conservatory roofing systems.

Revenue for the year decreased 13% to £128.4 million (2019: £147.1 million). Gross profit decreased to £55.9 million (2019: £65.9 million). Profit before tax decreased to £4.0 million (2019: £14.3 million). At the balance sheet date, the Company had net assets totalling £28.7 million (2019: £24.4 million).

The Directors believe that there are a number of key factors contributing to these results:

- The impact of COVID-19 on trading in the first half of the year (see below).
- A like-for-like^(*) sales increase in the second half of 9% which includes good contributions from trade fabricators, who are substantially focused on the Repair, Maintenance and Improvements market.
- Gross margin has slightly declined which is as a result of lower volumes.
- The use of recycled materials in the Company's primary operations was 12,400 tonnes (2019: 13,400 tonnes), reflecting 25% of overall consumption (2019: 23%).
- Overheads have increased by £1.8m, largely due to the impact of dual running costs associated with a new warehouse (£2.2 million); which came online in early 2021, and the impairment of right-of-use assets (£0.5 million). Other factors include the benefit of support received under the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (c.£2.4 million), offset by an increase to the IFRS 9 impairment charge (bad debts) in respect of certain fabricator customers (£0.5 million).

^(*) Like-for-like sales is calculated by comparing the average sales per trading day in 2020 with an average sales per trading day in 2019.

Strategic Report (continued)

Impact of COVID-19

In line with official guidance from the UK Government on 23 March, the business temporarily closed. Following updated guidance, the business reopened progressively from 11 May, with COVID protection measures operating throughout the Company's operations. The closure had a significant impact on sales and profitability in the period to 30 June 2020, with only 90 days of trading in H1 2020, compared to 124 in H1 2019. However, although various Government restrictions were in effect between 1 July and 31 December 2020, there was no further significant disruption to our activities in H2.

In partial mitigation of the impact of COVID, the Company has taken advantage of several Government support schemes.

Job Retention Scheme

The Job Retention Scheme ('JRS') is a Government grant scheme that provides financial support for the wages of individuals who were furloughed. The Company received cash contributions under the JRS of £2.4 million in relation to the period to 31 December 2020 (mostly in H1). This contribution is shown as other operating income within operating profit. Payroll costs are shown gross within administrative expenses.

VAT deferral

In April, the Government announced that all VAT payments between 20 March and 30 June 2020 could be deferred, with payment due on or before 31 March 2021.

The Company initially deferred VAT payments due during this period, but subsequently settled the outstanding amounts in December 2020. The Company continued to submit VAT returns as normal throughout the year.

Key performance indicators

The Board uses many performance indicators to monitor performance. Some of the key indicators which are monitored by the Board are as follows:

- Increase market share. As previously noted, the Company has continued to grow market share, in the process becoming the market leader.
- Operation Equipment Efficiency (OEE), which improved to 75% in the year (2019: 73%).
- Usage of recycled materials. The use of both post-consumer (old windows) and post-industrial (factory waste from fabricators) has decreased to 12.4kt due to the lower production volumes as a result of the closure of the business in H1 due to COVID-19. However this represents an increase in consumption to 25% (2019: 13.4kt, 23% of consumption).

Future development

In order to support sustainable growth in sales and profits at above market level growth rates, the main strategic priorities are as follows:

Strategic Report (continued)

Future development (continued)

- Increase market share of the PVC profiles market to c.20% over the next few years.
- Looking forward, the Company intends to invest to further expand recycling capacity in order to benefit from the substantial savings in using recycled material in the extrusion process.
- Our new state-of-the-art warehouse facility located nearby to our primary manufacturing site provides capacity for future growth and operating efficiency. We have taken this opportunity to modernise our storage solutions and picking processes and will convert our existing warehouse to a specialist manufacturing site which will free up space to future-proof extrusion capacity.

By offering the latest in product improvement, developing existing products and introducing new ones, we are committed to maintaining market leadership. Highlights in 2020 include the introduction of a flush window sash profile for our popular Eurologik profile range, a new patio door system (Syncro) and development of a through-colour grey substrate profile.

Principal risks and uncertainties (including financial risk management)

The key risk faced by the Company is the impact of COVID-19, which could foreseeably have a significant impact on certain aspects of the business going forward.

The longer-term impact of the COVID-19 virus is yet to be fully understood, however in the short term the Company has been significantly impacted by the Government-enforced lockdown implemented in March 2020, which led to the closure of all operations until 11 May 2020. Sales performance since then has been strong, however the outlook remains unclear. The risk of customer defaults has increased, with many small and owner-managed businesses struggling to meet their obligations due to cash flow pressures.

The future economic outlook will depend heavily upon the continuation, or otherwise, of measures which restrict normal working practices, particularly in the Repairs, Maintenance and Improvements sector to which the Company is heavily exposed. However, the Company has put in place contingency measures to ensure that its employees, customers and suppliers can go about their business safely, and we will continue to ensure that our cost base is proportionate to the level of activity in our markets.

More generally, the Group refinanced its bank facilities in March 2020, securing additional funding at competitive rates. Therefore, whilst the Company is not able to predict the impact of COVID-19 on its business, sensible steps have been taken to mitigate any known risks.

The Company continues to offset the risk of competitive pressure through continuing to focus on customer needs. Price is an important consideration and the Company strives to reduce costs by identifying non value added processes whilst continuing to exceed customer expectations.

The Company is financed by borrowings. The Group risks to which Eurocell Profiles Limited are exposed are discussed in Eurocell plc's Annual Report which does not form part of this report.

The Company is exposed through its operations to the following financial risks:

- Price risk
- Credit risk
- Foreign exchange risk
- Liquidity risk

Strategic Report (continued)

Principal risks and uncertainties (including financial risk management) (continued)

In common with all other businesses, the Company is exposed to risks that arise from its use of financial instruments. There have been no substantive changes in the Company's exposure to financial instrument risks, its objectives, policies and processes for managing those risks or the methods used to measure them from previous periods unless otherwise stated.

General objectives, policies and processes

The Board has overall responsibility for the determination of the Company's risk management objectives and policies and, whilst retaining ultimate responsibility for them, it has delegated the authority for designing and operating processes that ensure the effective implementation of the objectives and policies to the Group's finance function.

The Board receives monthly reports from the Chief Financial Officer through which it reviews the effectiveness of the processes put in place and the appropriateness of the objectives and policies it sets. These are then discussed at regular board meetings.

The overall objective of the Board is to set policies that seek to reduce risk as far as possible without unduly affecting the Company's competitiveness and flexibility. Further details regarding these policies are set out below:

Price risk

Price risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if suppliers increase prices. The Company's manufacturing operation is dependent on the supply of PVC resin, a material derivative of crude oil and ethylene. The price of PVC resin can therefore be subject to fluctuations based on the markets for crude oil and ethylene. The ability to pass on PVC price increases will depend on market conditions at the time.

It is Company policy, implemented locally, to mitigate the risks by passing through resin price increases (and decreases) to customers, increasing the use of recycled material in the manufacturing process and using more than one supplier to provide competitive pricing.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is mainly exposed to credit risk through its trade receivables arising from its normal commercial activities. It is Company policy, implemented locally, to assess the credit risk of new customers before entering contracts.

Existing credit risks associated with trade receivables are managed in line with Company policies as discussed in the financial assets section of note 1 to the financial statements.

Credit risk also arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions. This risk is mitigated by ensuring that deposits are only made with banks and financial institutions with a good rating issued by an industry-recognised independent third party e.g. Standard and Poor's.

Strategic Report (continued)

General objectives, policies and processes (continued)

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument or future cash flow will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. This risk is managed on a group-wide basis. The Company's exposure to foreign exchange risk arises when the Company enters into transactions denominated in a currency other than their functional currency. The Company manages its exposure to fluctuations in currency rates by wherever possible negotiating both purchasing and sales to be denominated in Sterling. The effect on the income statement from likely changes in foreign exchange is not significant.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk, which is managed on a group-wide basis, arises from the Company's management of working capital and the finance charges and principal repayments on its debt instruments. It is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall due.

The Company's policy is to ensure that it will always have sufficient cash to allow it to meet its liabilities when they become due. To achieve this aim, annual cash flow models are prepared and updated on a regular basis to ensure that the Company has adequate headroom in its facilities.

The Board receives monthly updates on the liquidity position and any issues are reported by exception. At the end of the financial year, these projections indicated that the Company expected to have sufficient liquid resources to meet its obligations under all reasonably expected circumstances.

Section 172 statement

The Directors understand the business and the evolving macroeconomic and local environment in which Eurocell Profiles Limited operates, including the challenges presented by Covid-19 as discussed above.

The Directors consider our customers, employees, suppliers, finance providers, the environment and our community as our principal stakeholders in addition to our shareholders.

The Directors recognise that our focus with our customers is on high service levels and providing sustainable and quality products. We work in partnership with our customers to ensure the relevance of our business strategy and investment policies.

Employee engagement is key to the achievement of overall business targets. We want to ensure that we attract, retain and motivate the right employees. It is therefore important that we continue to benchmark our remuneration packages to ensure that they remain competitive and remain a responsible employer in terms of our health, safety and workplace environment.

We strive to develop and maintain supplier relationships which are ethical, sustainable and responsible and work closely in partnership with a loyal supplier base. To ensure our product and service supply is maintained to our documented standard we ensure that all relevant raw material suppliers are compliant with appropriate standards.

Strategic Report (continued)

Section 172 statement (continued)

The Company is committed to protecting and minimising our impact on the environment, assesses the impact of its operations on the community and the environment by continually reviewing workplace practices. Recycling now sits at the very heart of our operations and the Group is proud to be the leading recycler of PVC windows in the UK.

The Board periodically reviews and approves its code of conduct, ethics and compliance policies, and modern slavery statements to ensure that high standards are maintained within the business and the business relationships we maintain.

Environment

The Group recognises the importance of its environmental responsibilities, monitors its impact on the environment, and designs and implements policies to mitigate any adverse impact that might be caused by its activities. Initiatives aimed at minimising the Company's impact on the environment include safe disposal of manufacturing waste, recycling and reducing energy consumption.

Employees

Details of number of employees and related costs can be found in note 7 to the financial statements.

During the year, we performed a full review of our operating and management structures to ensure that the Company is efficient as possible. Several opportunities were identified to streamline, which resulted in a restructure and a small reduction in headcount.

Applications for employment by disabled persons are considered fully, bearing in mind the aptitudes of the applicant concerned. In the event of employees becoming disabled, every effort is made to ensure that their employment with the Company continues and that appropriate training is arranged. It is the policy of the Company that training, career development and promotion of disabled persons should, as far as possible, be identical with that of other employees.

The Company participates in Eurocell plc's policies and practices to keep employees informed on matters relevant to them through appropriate means, such as employee meetings and newsletters. This ensures that there is a common awareness across all employees in relation to the financial and economic factors that affect the performance of the Company. The Company also encourages and provides opportunities for employees to contribute their views.

The Group has introduced a save as you earn scheme ("SAYE" or "Sharesave" scheme) to encourage the involvement of employees in Company performance.

This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by:



Michael Scott
Director
15 June 2021

Directors' Report

The Directors present their report and the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

Directors' responsibilities statement

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the audited financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare audited financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the audited financial statements in accordance with applicable law and United Kingdom Accounting Standards (United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice), including Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework'. Under company law the Directors must not approve the audited financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period.

In preparing these audited financial statements, the directors are required to:

- Select suitable accounting policies and then apply them consistently;
- Make judgements and accounting estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
- State whether applicable UK Accounting Standards have been followed, subject to any material departures disclosed and explained in the financial statements;
- Prepare the audited financial statements on the going concern basis unless it is inappropriate to presume that the Company will continue in business.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and to enable them to ensure that the audited financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the Company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

Results and dividends

The profit for the financial year, amounted to £4,358,000 (2019: £12,352,000).

No dividends have been declared and paid during the year (2019: £100 per share) and the Directors have recommended not to pay a dividend for year ending 31 December 2020. Total dividends paid in the year were £nil (2019: £10,000,000).

Going concern

The Company is a subsidiary of Eurocell plc which is financed through equity and debt (guaranteed by its subsidiary trading entities). This has then been invested / lent to other subsidiary companies of Eurocell plc (together the "Group"). As such the ability of the Company to operate as a going concern is inextricably linked to the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern.

A Group wide going concern assessment has been performed covering the period up unto 31 December 2023 regarding the ability of the Group to operate within its existing debt facilities, including covenant compliance.

Directors' Report (continued)

Going concern (continued)

The Group funds its activities through a £75 million Revolving Credit Facility ('RCF'), provided by Barclays and HSBC, which matures in December 2023. The facility includes two key financial covenants, which are tested at 30 June and 31 December on a pre-IFRS 16 basis. These are that net debt should not exceed 3 times adjusted EBITDA (Leverage), and that adjusted EBITDA should be at least 4 times the interest charge on the debt (Interest Cover). Adjusted EBITDA is defined as operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and non-underlying items.

In advance of the 30 June 2020 measurement period, given the significant uncertainty related to the impact of COVID-19, the Group agreed a revised covenant with its banking partners, replacing Leverage and Interest Cover with a single undertaking that net debt should not exceed a maximum of £40.0 million at 30 June 2020. This covenant was comfortably met, with reported net debt at £23.5 million.

Had the original covenants been in place at 30 June, the Group would have complied with the relevant terms, with significant headroom. For the next measurement period, being 31 December 2020, and going forward, the Group has reverted to and expects to comply with the original covenants.

In assessing going concern, the Directors have considered financial projections for the period to December 2023, which is consistent with the Board's strategic planning horizons. These forecasts have been compiled based on the best estimates of our commercial and operational teams. This includes 'plausible downside scenario' for the Group, which reflects demand for our products being severely weakened, either by the impact of further COVID-19 disruption on consumer confidence, or by widened consumer choices when restrictions are lifted.

However, the business has remained open and trading as normal throughout 2021 to date, following guidance issued by the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy that the construction sector and its manufacturing supply chain should continue to operate, provided that safe working practices are maintained.

In all scenarios tested, including sensitivities reducing sales forecasts to 5% below 2019 for the period 2021-23, the Group operates with significant headroom on its RCF facility and remains compliant with its original covenants.

After reviewing the Group's projected financial performance and financing arrangements, the Directors consider that the Company has adequate resources to continue operating and that it is therefore appropriate to continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing these financial statements.

The Company is in a net current liabilities position, due to the amounts owed to other members of the Group. A letter of support has been received from Eurocell plc, providing assurances that repayment of intercompany balances will only be demanded should the Company be able to make the requested payment without jeopardising its ability to make payments to external creditors as and when they fall due. This letter covers the period up to 31 December 2022.

Directors' Report (continued)

Directors

The Directors who served during the year and up to the date of signing the financial statements were:

Mark Kelly
Michael Scott

Engagement with employees

The maintenance of a highly trained workforce is essential to the future of the company. Every effort is made to ensure the future career development of our existing people. The health and safety at work of all our people is constantly reviewed by the Directors to ensure the high standards set in previous years are maintained.

Qualifying third party indemnity provisions

All of the Directors benefitted from qualifying third-party indemnity provisions in place during the year and at the date of this report.

Matters covered in the strategic report

As permitted by section 414C (11) of the Companies Act 2006, certain information required to be included in the Directors' Report has been included in the Strategic Report. Specifically, this relates to information on the likely future developments of the business, financial risk management (including information on price risk, credit risk and liquidity risk), engagement with suppliers, customers and employees.

Disclosure of information to auditors

Each of the persons who are directors at the time when this Directors' Report is approved has confirmed that:

- so far as the Director is aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditors are unaware, and
- the Director has taken all the steps that ought to have been taken as a Director in order to be aware of any relevant audit information and to establish that the Company's auditors are aware of that information.

Independent auditors

The independent auditors, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, will be proposed for reappointment in accordance with section 485 of the Companies Act 2006.

This report was approved by the Board and signed on its behalf by:



Michael Scott
Director
15 June 2021

Independent auditors' report to the members of Eurocell Profiles Limited

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion, Eurocell Profiles Limited's financial statements:

- give a true and fair view of the state of the company's affairs as at 31 December 2020 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with United Kingdom Generally Accepted Accounting Practice (United Kingdom Accounting Standards, comprising FRS 101 "Reduced Disclosure Framework", and applicable law); and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements, included within the Annual Report and Financial Statements (the "Annual Report"), which comprise: the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2020; the Statement of Comprehensive Income and the Statement of Changes in Equity for the year then ended; and the notes to the financial statements, which include a description of the significant accounting policies.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) ("ISAs (UK)") and applicable law. Our responsibilities under ISAs (UK) are further described in the Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Independence

We remained independent of the company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, which includes the FRC's Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

Conclusions relating to going concern

Based on the work we have performed, we have not identified any material uncertainties relating to events or conditions that, individually or collectively, may cast significant doubt on the company's ability to continue as a going concern for a period of at least twelve months from when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

In auditing the financial statements, we have concluded that the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in the preparation of the financial statements is appropriate.

However, because not all future events or conditions can be predicted, this conclusion is not a guarantee as to the company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Our responsibilities and the responsibilities of the directors with respect to going concern are described in the relevant sections of this report.

Independent auditors' report to the members of Eurocell Profiles Limited (continued)

Reporting on other information

The other information comprises all of the information in the Annual Report other than the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon. The directors are responsible for the other information. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in this report, any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify an apparent material inconsistency or material misstatement, we are required to perform procedures to conclude whether there is a material misstatement of the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report based on these responsibilities.

With respect to the Strategic report and Directors' Report, we also considered whether the disclosures required by the UK Companies Act 2006 have been included.

Based on our work undertaken in the course of the audit, the Companies Act 2006 requires us also to report certain opinions and matters as described below.

Strategic report and Directors' Report

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit, the information given in the Strategic report and Directors' Report for the year ended 31 December 2020 is consistent with the financial statements and has been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In light of the knowledge and understanding of the company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we did not identify any material misstatements in the Strategic report and Directors' Report.

Responsibilities for the financial statements and the audit

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial statements

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement, the directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements in accordance with the applicable framework and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view. The directors are also responsible for such internal control as they determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Independent auditors' report to the members of Eurocell Profiles Limited (continued)

Auditors' responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

Irregularities, including fraud, are instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations. We design procedures in line with our responsibilities, outlined above, to detect material misstatements in respect of irregularities, including fraud. The extent to which our procedures are capable of detecting irregularities, including fraud, is detailed below.

Based on our understanding of the company and industry, we identified that the principal risks of non-compliance with laws and regulations related to the Companies Act 2006, UK tax legislation, health and safety, national trading standards, data protection, government grants (specifically the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme) and UK employment law, and we considered the extent to which non-compliance might have a material effect on the financial statements. We evaluated management's incentives and opportunities for fraudulent manipulation of the financial statements (including the risk of override of controls), and determined that the principal risks were related to posting inappropriate journal entries to revenue, expenses or cash and management bias in accounting estimates and judgemental areas of the financial statements. Audit procedures performed by the engagement team included:

- enquiry of management and those charged with governance around actual and potential frauds, litigations or claims against or by the company;
- reviewing financial statement disclosures and testing supporting documentation to assess compliance with applicable laws and regulations;
- auditing the risk of management override of controls, through testing journal entries (using our data analysis tools to confirm completeness of data) by adopting a risk based approach for appropriateness, testing significant accounting estimates (as defined in the notes to the financial statements) because of the risk of potential management bias, and evaluating the business rationale and accounting for significant or unusual transactions outside the normal course of business (for example claims under the Job Retention Scheme);
- auditing the risk of fraud in revenue recognition by using our data analysis tools to identify unusual credits to revenue for further investigation;
- performing unpredictable audit procedures, which are changed year on year;
- understanding of management's internal controls designed to prevent and detect irregularities; and
- reviewing minutes of meetings of the Board of Directors.

There are inherent limitations in the audit procedures described above. We are less likely to become aware of instances of non-compliance with laws and regulations that are not closely related to events and transactions reflected in the financial statements. Also, the risk of not detecting a material misstatement due to fraud is higher than the risk of not detecting one resulting from error, as fraud may involve deliberate concealment by, for example, forgery or intentional misrepresentations, or through collusion.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditors' report.

Independent auditors' report to the members of Eurocell Profiles Limited (continued)

Use of this report

This report, including the opinions, has been prepared for and only for the company's members as a body in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006 and for no other purpose. We do not, in giving these opinions, accept or assume responsibility for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.


Other required reporting

Companies Act 2006 exception reporting

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report to you if, in our opinion:

- we have not obtained all the information and explanations we require for our audit; or
- adequate accounting records have not been kept by the company, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns.

We have no exceptions to report arising from this responsibility.



Christopher Hibbs (Senior Statutory Auditor)
for and on behalf of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Chartered Accountants and Statutory Auditors
Birmingham
15 June 2021

Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

	Note	2020 £000	2019 £000
Turnover	3	128,413	147,089
Cost of sales		(72,523)	(81,187)
Gross profit		55,890	65,902
Distribution costs		(6,027)	(7,408)
Administrative expenses – underlying		(45,452)	(42,649)
Administrative expenses – non-underlying	4	(2,247)	-
Total administrative expenses		(47,699)	(42,649)
IFRS 9 impairment and bad debt charges		(1,443)	(902)
Other operating income	5	2,436	-
Operating profit	5	3,157	14,943
Interest receivable and similar income	9	882	801
Interest payable and similar expenses	10	(2,079)	(1,449)
Income from shares in group undertakings	11	2,000	-
Profit before taxation		3,960	14,295
Tax on profit	12	398	(1,943)
Profit for the financial year		4,358	12,352
Total comprehensive income for the year		4,358	12,352

The notes on pages 20 to 44 form part of these financial statements.

Eurocell Profiles Limited
Annual Report and Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2020

	Note	2020 £000	2019 £000
Fixed assets			
Intangible assets	14	31	40
Tangible assets	15	57,568	38,132
Investments	16	15,085	15,085
		<u>72,684</u>	<u>53,257</u>
Current assets			
Stocks	17	13,406	12,496
Trade and other receivables	18	23,087	28,643
Cash and cash equivalents		3,082	370
		<u>39,575</u>	<u>41,509</u>
Current liabilities			
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	19	(56,615)	(58,297)
Net current liabilities		<u>(17,040)</u>	<u>(16,788)</u>
Total assets less current liabilities		<u>55,644</u>	<u>36,469</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	20	(25,454)	(11,766)
Provisions for liabilities			
Deferred tax	21	(687)	(204)
Other provisions	22	(773)	(127)
Net assets		<u>28,730</u>	<u>24,372</u>
Capital and reserves			
Called up share capital	24	100	100
Profit and loss account		28,630	24,272
Total Shareholders' Funds		<u>28,730</u>	<u>24,372</u>

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors and were signed on its behalf by:



Michael Scott
Director
15 June 2021

The notes on pages 20 to 44 form part of these financial statements.

Statement of Changes in Equity for the Year Ended 31 December 2020

	Called up share capital £000	Retained earnings £000	Total shareholders' funds £000
Balance 1 January 2019	100	21,920	22,020
Total comprehensive income for the year			
Profit for the financial year	-	12,352	12,352
Dividends paid (note 12)	-	(10,000)	(10,000)
Balance at 31 December 2019	100	24,272	24,372
Total comprehensive income for the year			
Profit for the financial year	-	4,358	4,358
Balance at 31 December 2020	100	28,630	28,730

The notes on pages 20 to 44 form part of these financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements

1. Accounting policies

1.1 Corporate information

Eurocell Profiles Limited ("the Company") is a private company limited by shares and is incorporated and domiciled in England, United Kingdom. The address of its registered office is disclosed on the company information page.

The Company's financial statements are presented in UK pounds sterling, which is also the Company's functional currency and are rounded to the nearest thousand pounds, except where otherwise stated.

1.2 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 101 'Reduced Disclosure Framework' and the Companies Act 2006.

The preparation of financial statements in compliance with FRS 101 requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise judgement in applying the Company's accounting policies (see note 2).

The following principal accounting policies have been consistently applied throughout the year, unless otherwise stated.

1.3 Exemptions

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption from the requirement to prepare consolidated financial statements by virtue of Section 400 of the Companies Act 2006, as the Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary. These financial statements therefore present information about the Company as an individual undertaking and not about its Group.

As permitted by FRS 101 the Company has taken advantage of the disclosure exemptions available under that standard in relation to financial instruments, capital management, presentation of a cash flow statement, standards not yet effective and related party transactions with other wholly-owned members of the Group. Where required, equivalent disclosures are given in the Group financial statements of Eurocell plc. The Group financial statements of Eurocell plc are available to the public and can be obtained as set out in note 29.

The following exemptions from the requirements of IFRS have been applied in the preparation of the Company financial statements, in accordance with FRS 101:

- IFRS 7, 'Financial instruments: disclosures'
- Paragraphs 45(b) and 46 to 52 of IFRS 2, 'Share-based payment' (detail of the number and weighted-average exercise prices of share options, and how the fair value of goods or services received was determined)
- Paragraphs 91 to 99 of IFRS 13, 'Fair value measurement' (disclosure of valuation techniques and inputs used for fair value measurement of assets and liabilities)

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.3 Exemptions (continued)

- Paragraph 38 of IAS 1, 'Presentation of financial statements' comparative information requirements in respect of:
 - paragraph 79(a)(iv) of IAS 1;
 - paragraph 73(e) of IAS 16 'Property, plant and equipment'; and
 - paragraph 118(e) of IAS 38 'Intangible assets' (reconciliations between the carrying amount at the beginning and end of the period)
- The following paragraphs of IAS 1, 'Presentation of financial statements':
 - 10(d), (statement of cash flows);
 - 10(f) (a statement of financial position as at the beginning of the preceding period when an entity applies an accounting policy retrospectively or makes a retrospective restatement of items in its financial statements, or when it reclassifies items in its financial statements);
 - 16 (statement of compliance with all IFRS);
 - 38A (requirement for minimum of two primary statements, including cash flow statements);
 - 38B-D (additional comparative information);
 - 40A-D (requirements for a third statement of financial position);
 - 111 (cash flow statement information); and
 - 134-136 (capital management disclosures)
- IAS 7, 'Statement of cash flows'
- Paragraph 30 and 31 of IAS 8 'Accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates and errors' (requirement for the disclosure of information when an entity has not applied a new IFRS that has been issued but is not yet effective)
- Paragraph 17 and 18A of IAS 24, 'Related party disclosures' (key management compensation)
- The requirements in IAS 24, 'Related party disclosures' to disclose related party transactions entered into between two or more members of a group.
- IFRS 15 paragraph 110 and 113(a), 114, 115, 118, 119 (a-c), 120 to 127 and 129, 'Disclosure of significant changes in contract assets'.

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption under FRS 101 not to disclose balances and transactions between itself and other wholly owned members of the Group.

The Company has applied the following new standards and guidance for the financial reporting period commencing 1 January 2020, with no material impact:

- IFRS 3, Definition of a Business;
- IAS 1 and IAS 8, Definition of Material;
- IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7, Interest Rate Benchmark Reform (Phase 1);
- Revised Conceptual Framework; and
- Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.4 Going concern

The Company is a subsidiary of the ultimate parent Company Eurocell plc which is financed through equity and debt (guaranteed by its subsidiary trading entities). This has then been invested / lent to other subsidiary companies of Eurocell plc (together the "Group"). As such the ability of the Company to operate as a going concern is inextricably linked to the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern.

A Group wide going concern assessment has been performed covering the period up unto 31 December 2023 regarding the ability of the Group to operate within its existing debt facilities, including covenant compliance.

The Group funds its activities through a £75 million Revolving Credit Facility ('RCF'), provided by Barclays and HSBC, which matures in December 2023. The facility includes two key financial covenants, which are tested at 30 June and 31 December on a pre-IFRS 16 basis. These are that net debt should not exceed 3 times adjusted EBITDA (Leverage), and that adjusted EBITDA should be at least 4 times the interest charge on the debt (Interest Cover). Adjusted EBITDA is defined as operating profit before depreciation, amortisation and non-underlying items.

In advance of the 30 June 2020 measurement period, given the significant uncertainty related to the impact of COVID-19, the Group agreed a revised covenant with its banking partners, replacing Leverage and Interest Cover with a single undertaking that net debt should not exceed a maximum of £40.0 million at 30 June 2020. This covenant was comfortably met, with reported net debt at £23.5 million.

Had the original covenants been in place at 30 June, the Group would have complied with the relevant terms, with significant headroom. For the next measurement period, being 31 December 2020, and going forward, the Group has reverted to and expects to comply with the original covenants.

In assessing going concern, the Directors have considered financial projections for the period to December 2023, which is consistent with the Board's strategic planning horizons. These forecasts have been compiled based on the best estimates of our commercial and operational teams. This includes a 'plausible downside scenario' for the Group, which reflects demand for our products being severely weakened, either by the impact of further COVID-19 disruption on consumer confidence, or by widened consumer choices when restrictions are lifted.

However, the business has remained open and trading as normal throughout 2021 to date, following guidance issued by the Department for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy that the construction sector and its manufacturing supply chain should continue to operate, provided that safe working practices are maintained.

In all scenarios tested, including sensitivities reducing sales forecasts to 5% below 2019 for the period 2021-23, the Group operates with significant headroom on its RCF facility and remains compliant with its original covenants.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.4 Going concern (continued)

After reviewing the Group's projected financial performance and financing arrangements, the Directors consider that the Company has adequate resources to continue operating and that it is therefore appropriate to continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing these Financial Statements.

The Company is in a net current liabilities position, due to the amounts owed to other members of the Group. A letter of support has been received from Eurocell plc, providing assurances that repayment of intercompany balances will only be demanded should the Company be able to make the requested payment without jeopardising its ability to make payments to external creditors as and when they fall due. This letter covers the period up to 31 December 2022.

1.5 Foreign currency translation

Transactions entered into in a currency other than the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Company operates are recorded at the rates ruling when the transactions occur. Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates ruling at the reporting date. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are recognised immediately as a finance cost or gain in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

1.6 Turnover

Turnover is recognised to the extent that it is probable that economic benefits will flow to the Company and the turnover can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made.

Turnover is recognised when control of the products has transferred. Control is considered to have transferred once the customer has taken delivery of the products, has full discretion over the future use of those products, and where there is no unfulfilled obligation that could affect the customer's acceptance of the products.

Turnover is recognised based upon the price specified on the customer's invoice. A receivable is recognised on the transfer of the products, as this is the point at which consideration is deemed to be unconditional. There are no variable elements to the consideration received that require estimation. No significant element of financing is present as sales are made with a credit term of 30 days end of month, which is consistent with market practice.

Where costs are incurred by the Company in securing a contract to supply products, those costs are recognised as customer contract assets (within trade and other receivables) within the financial statements, and amortised over the period in which turnover pertaining to those costs are recognised, which in the vast majority of cases is three years.

Due to the fact that the Company's customers typically collect or take delivery of products for immediate use in their intended purpose, the likelihood of items being returned is small. Therefore, it is highly probable that a significant reversal of revenue will not occur. The Company's obligation to repair or replace faulty manufactured products under the standard warranty terms is recognised as a provision (see note 22).

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.7 Non-underlying items

The Company presents some material items of income and expense as non-underlying items. This is done when, in the opinion of the Directors, the nature and expected infrequency of the circumstances merit separate presentation in the Financial Statements. This includes, but is not limited to, acquisition-related expenditure, costs incurred in the act of securing debt or equity funding, the financial impact of events that impact upon our ability to trade for an extended period of time and non-trading impairment losses.

This treatment allows users of the Financial Statements to better understand the elements of financial performance in the year, it facilitates comparison with prior years and it helps in understanding trends in financial performance. Further details as to why certain items have been classified as non-underlying are provided in note 4.

1.8 Government grants

The Company has taken advantage of government support made available to businesses to help mitigate the impact of COVID-19 (see above). In recognising this support in the financial statements, the Company has applied IAS 20 Government Grants. Grant income is recognised only when it is reasonably certain that the cash will be received, and that all eligibility criteria have been met. Grant income is recognised within other operating income. To the extent that there are ongoing eligibility or performance criteria, grant income is spread over the relevant period of measurement.

1.9 Other operating income

Items within other operating income include the income from the Job Retention Scheme a Government support schemes implemented during the COVID-19 pandemic.

1.10 Pensions

The Company operates a defined contribution plan for its employees. A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Company pays fixed contributions into a separate entity. Once the contributions have been paid the Company has no further payment obligations.

The contributions are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Comprehensive Income when they fall due. Amounts not paid are shown in accruals as a liability in the Balance Sheet. The assets of the plan are held separately from the Company in independently administered funds.

1.11 Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive payment is established.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.12 Current and deferred taxation

The tax expense for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as 'Other Comprehensive Income' or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in 'Other Comprehensive Income' or directly in equity respectively.

The current income tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised where the carrying amount of an asset or liability in the Balance Sheet differs from its tax base, except for differences arising on:

- The initial recognition of goodwill;
- The initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction which is not a business combination and at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting or taxable profit; and
- Investments in subsidiaries and jointly controlled entities where the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the difference and it is probable that the difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

The amount of the asset or liability is determined using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date and are expected to apply when the deferred tax liabilities/(assets) are settled/(recovered).

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when the Company has a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to taxes levied by the same tax authority on the Company.

A net deferred tax asset is recognised only if it can be regarded as more likely than not that there will be suitable taxable profits from which the future reversal of the underlying timing difference can be deducted.

1.13 Intangible assets

Externally acquired intangible assets are initially recognised at cost and subsequently amortised on a straight-line basis over their useful economic lives.

The significant intangibles recognised by the Company, their useful economic lives and the methods used to determine the cost of intangibles are as follows:

Intangible asset	Useful economic life	Valuation method
Software	5 years	Cost to acquire
Technology based	10 to 17 years	Cost to acquire
Customer related	12 years	Cost to acquire

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.14 Impairment of right-of-use assets

Impairment tests on non-current assets are undertaken annually at the financial year end or at any other time when an indication of impairment arises. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell), the asset is written down accordingly.

Impairment charges are included in the Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, except to the extent they reverse gains previously recognised in Other Comprehensive Income.

1.15 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognised within provisions.

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their expected useful economic lives, using the straight-line method.

Depreciation is provided at the following rates:

Plant, machinery and equipment	Between 10% and 25% straight line
Mixing plant (plant, machinery and equipment)	13 years based on production usage
Extruders (plant, machinery and equipment)	5 to 10 years based on production usage
Stillages and tooling (plant, machinery and equipment)	5 years
Motor vehicles	Between 20% and 25% straight line
Assets under construction	Not depreciated until available for use

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in profit or loss.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.16 Right-of-use lease assets

Right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. Depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

1.17 Valuation of investments

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost less accumulated impairment.

1.18 Stocks

Stocks are initially recognised at cost, and subsequently at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the stock to its present location and condition. In determining the cost of raw materials, consumables and goods purchased for resale, the weighted average purchase price is used.

1.19 Provisions for liabilities

A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

The Company has recognised provisions for liabilities of uncertain timing or amount in respect of leasehold dilapidations and warranty claims. The provision is measured at the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the obligation at the reporting date, discounted at a pre-tax rate as described above.

1.20 Financial instruments

The Company recognises financial instruments when it becomes a party to the contractual arrangements of the instrument. Financial instruments are de-recognised when they are discharged or when the contractual terms expire. The Company's accounting policies in respect of financial instruments transactions are explained below:

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.20 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial assets

The Company classifies all of its financial assets as loans to group undertakings, trade and other debtors and cash and cash equivalents.

Loans and debtors are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They arise principally through the provision of goods and services to customers (e.g. trade debtors), but also incorporate other types of contractual monetary asset. They are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue, and are subsequently carried at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment.

The Company applies the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses under IFRS 9, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all financial assets. In measuring expected credit losses for trade debtors, debtors have been grouped based on shared characteristics and days past due. The loss is recognised in administrative expenses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. On confirmation that the trade debtor will not be collectible, the gross carrying value of the asset is written-off against the associated provision.

From time to time, the Company elects to renegotiate the terms of trade debtors due from customers with which it has previously had a good trading history. Such renegotiations will lead to changes in the timing of payments rather than changes to the amounts owed and, in consequence, the new expected cash flows are discounted at the original effective interest rate and any resulting difference to the carrying value is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The Company's financial assets also include cash equivalents in the Balance Sheet.

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less from inception that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value, and bank overdrafts. While cash at bank and in hand is also subject to the impairment requirements of IFRS 9, the identified impairment loss was immaterial. Bank overdrafts are shown within creditors on the Balance Sheet.

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities as other financial liabilities which comprise trade creditors and short-term monetary liabilities, which are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently carried at amortised cost.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.21 Lease liabilities

The Company leases certain properties, plant and vehicles. The Company has no leases previously classified as finance leases. From 1 January 2019 liabilities for leases previously classified as operating leases have been measured in accordance with IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach under Paragraph C3 of IFRS 16.

On transition to IFRS 16, the Company elected to apply the following practical expedients:

- The Company has not reassessed contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 to determine whether these is a lease under IFRS 16. Therefore, the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 was applied only to contracts entered into or modified on or after 1 January 2019.
- For leases previously classified as operating leases under IAS 17 -
 - the Company has applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.
 - the Company has applied the exemption not to recognise right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases with less than 12 months of remaining lease term at the date of application.

The Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of a contract. The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease agreements in which it is the lessee except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets (defined as leases with a value of less than £5,000). For these leases, the Company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased asset are consumed.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the rate implicit in the lease. If this rate cannot be readily determined, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate is calculated based upon a combination of the risk-free rate, financing and asset-specific credit spreads, adjusted for the term of each lease. The weighted average lessee's incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities are as follows:

- | | |
|--|-----------|
| • Property | 2% - 2.5% |
| • Motor vehicles, plant and machinery and IT equipment | 2.5% - 3% |

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise fixed lease payments, less any lease incentives.

The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1. Accounting policies (continued)

1.21 Lease liabilities (continued)

Prior to the adoption of IFRS 16, operating leases were contractual arrangements conferring the right of use of an asset but where substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership were not transferred to the Group. The total rentals payable under the lease were charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The aggregate benefit of lease incentives was recognised as a reduction of the rental expense over the lease term on a straight-line basis.

1.22 Dividends

Equity dividends are recognised when they become legally payable. Interim equity dividends are recognised when paid. Final equity dividends are recognised when approved by the shareholders at an annual general meeting.

1.23 Share capital

The Company's ordinary shares are classified as equity instruments.

2. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty

The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the future. Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions. The estimates and assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are discussed below:

Classification of non-underlying costs

The Company presents some material items of income and expense as non-underlying items. This is done when, in the opinion of the Directors, the nature and expected infrequency of the circumstances merit separate presentation in the Financial Statements. This treatment allows users of the Financial Statements to better understand the elements of financial performance in the year; it facilitates comparison with prior years, and it helps in understanding trends in financial performance.

The key judgement is whether or not a certain type of income or cost should be considered to be non-underlying. Full disclosure is provided of each item, along with the rationale for the classification as non-underlying.

Carrying value of inventories

Management reviews the market value of, and demand for, its inventories on a periodic basis to ensure inventories are recorded in the financial statements at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Any provision for impairment is recorded against the carrying value of inventories. Management use their knowledge of market conditions to assess future demand for the Company's products and achievable selling prices. During the current year there has been an increase in uncertainty over these estimates, due to the fast-changing circumstances arising from the impact of COVID-19.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

2. Judgements in applying accounting policies and key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)

Recoverability of trade receivables and contract assets

The Company has adopted IFRS 9 and applies the simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for trade receivables and contract assets. Expected loss rates are derived based upon a historic payment profile of sales, and the corresponding credit losses experienced. These rates are then adjusted to reflect current and forward-looking information on macroeconomic factors affecting the ability of customers to settle receivables, including GDP, the rate of unemployment, new housing starts, interest rates and household disposable income.

Where the adjusted loss rates are different from the original estimate, such difference will impact on the carrying value of trade receivables and contract assets and the amount credited or charged on a net basis to operating expenses within the Statement of Comprehensive Income. The key judgement is the extent to which macroeconomic factors impact upon the recoverability of trade receivables and contract assets. The key estimate is the adjusted loss rate applied to each category of trade receivables.

During the year there has been an increase in uncertainty over these estimates, in particular through the impact of COVID-19 on customer payment behaviour, with many customers struggling to make payments that fell due during the initial lockdown period. The resulting temporary deterioration in the ageing of balances, along with a weaker outlook for the UK economy, resulted in a higher provision being implied by the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model.

Carrying value of investments

The Company assesses the carrying value of its investments at least annually, or when an indication of impairment arises. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount (i.e. the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell), the asset is written down accordingly. Recoverable amounts are determined from value-in-use calculations applied to each investment, which have been predicated on discounted cash flow projections from approved budgets and forecasts covering a three-year period.

The Company assessed the recoverable amount in respect of each of its investments to be greater than the carrying amount and therefore no impairment arises.

The key estimates are the discount rate and the level of profit growth assumed in perpetuity. If the discount rate increased by 100 basis points, or if the level of profit growth in perpetuity was zero, none of the Company's investments would be at risk of material impairment, and therefore no further sensitivity disclosures have been provided.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

3. Turnover

An analysis of turnover by class of business is as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Sale of goods	<u>128,413</u>	<u>147,089</u>

A geographical analysis of revenue by destination is as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
United Kingdom	127,785	146,827
European Union	187	81
Rest of the World	441	181
	<u>128,413</u>	<u>147,089</u>

All of the revenue generated within the Company is attributable to the extrusion in the UK of PVC window and building products.

4. Administrative expenses – non-underlying

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Dual warehouse running costs	2,247	-
	<u>2,247</u>	<u>-</u>

Dual warehouse running costs

In January 2020, the Group entered into a lease arrangement for a new warehouse and head office facility close to its primary manufacturing operations. The warehouse was fitted out during the year and was brought into active service in early 2021. Certain costs incurred during the year, such as rates and other property-related costs, have been classified as non-underlying as the warehouse was not yet operational in 2020, and therefore not contributing to the underlying performance of the business in that period.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

5. Operating profit

Operating profit is stated after charging / (crediting):

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Depreciation of tangible assets	4,426	3,815
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	4,397	2,553
Amortisation of intangible assets	23	22
Foreign exchange (gains) / losses	(10)	(34)
Other operating income	(2,436)	-
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Depreciation of tangible assets, right-of-use assets and amortisation of intangible assets are charged to administrative expenses in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Other operating income is the income received under the UK Government's Job Retention Scheme ('JRS') £2,436,000 (2019: £nil).

6. Auditors' remuneration

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Fees payable to the Company's auditors for the audit of the Company's annual financial statements	<u>37</u>	<u>50</u>

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption not to disclose amounts paid for non-audit services as these are disclosed in the group financial statements of the ultimate parent Company.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

7. Employees

Staff costs (including Directors) comprise:	2020 £000	2019 £000
Wages and salaries	21,169	20,464
Social security costs	2,107	2,053
Other pension costs	869	831
	<u>24,145</u>	<u>23,348</u>

The average monthly number of employees, including Directors, during the year was as follows:

	2020 Number	2019 Number
Office and administration	40	28
Selling and distribution	6	20
Warehouse	101	99
Production	536	506
	<u>683</u>	<u>653</u>

8. Directors' remuneration

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling activities of the Group, which is considered to be the Directors of the Company and the Directors of the Group's subsidiary companies.

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Directors' emoluments	301	454
Apportioned costs relating to share-based payments	29	61
Company contributions to defined contribution pension schemes	42	43
	<u>372</u>	<u>558</u>

The Directors were remunerated by Eurocell Group Limited and recharged based on the provided level of service. During the year retirement benefits were accruing to 2 Directors (2019: 2).

The highest paid Director was remunerated through Eurocell Group Limited and received remuneration of £184,000 (2019: £333,000). The highest paid Director did not exercise any share options during the year (2019: £nil). The disclosures in relation to the highest paid Director reflect the level of services provided to the Company.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

8. Directors' remuneration (continued)

The value of the company's contributions paid to a defined contribution pension scheme in respect of the highest paid Director amounted to £26,000 (2019: £26,000). The pension costs were remunerated through Eurocell Group Limited.

9. Other interest receivable and similar income

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Interest on amounts owed by Group undertakings	882	793
Other finance income	-	8
	<u>882</u>	<u>801</u>

10. Interest payable and similar expenses

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Interest on amounts owed to Group undertakings	1,304	1,110
Interest on lease liabilities (note 23)	735	295
Other loan interest payable	40	44
	<u>2,079</u>	<u>1,449</u>

11. Income from shares in group undertakings

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Income from investments in group companies	<u>2,000</u>	<u>-</u>

12. Tax on profit

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Current tax		
Current tax on profits for the year	(767)	1,499
Adjustment in respect of prior years	(114)	41
Total current tax	<u>(881)</u>	<u>1,540</u>
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	518	399
Adjustments in respect of change in rates	18	-
Adjustments to deferred tax charge in respect of prior years	(53)	4
Total deferred tax	<u>483</u>	<u>403</u>
Tax on profit	<u>(398)</u>	<u>1,943</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

12. Tax on profit (continued)

Factors affecting tax charge for the year

The tax assessed for the year is lower than (2019: lower than) the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK of 19% (2019: 19%). The differences are explained below:

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Profit before taxation	3,960	14,295
Profit multiplied by the standard rate of corporation tax in the UK 19% (2019: 19%)	752	2,716
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	29	32
Dividend income not deductible for tax purposes	(380)	-
Patent box relief claim	(650)	(803)
Adjustments in respect of change in rates	18	(47)
Adjustments in respect of prior years	(167)	45
Total tax (credit) / charge for the year	(398)	1,943

Factors that may affect future tax charges

A reduction in the mainstream rate of UK corporation tax from 19% to 17% from April 2020 was enacted during 2016. This reduction was cancelled in January 2020, and deferred taxes at the period end have been remeasured using the mainstream rate of 19%.

On 3 March 2021 an increase in the mainstream rate of UK corporation tax from 19% to 25% was announced, effective from April 2023. The deferred tax assets and liabilities of the Company have been calculated at 19% as this rate has been substantively enacted at the Balance Sheet date. Had the 25% rate been substantively enacted on or before 31 December 2020 it would not materially increase or decrease the net deferred tax asset/liability.

13. Dividends paid

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Nil per ordinary £1 share (2019: £100)	-	10,000

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

14. Intangible assets

	Software £000	Technology based £000	Customer related £000	Total £000
Cost				
Balance at 1 January 2020	94	96	3,335	3,525
Additions	14	-	-	14
At 31 December 2020	<u>108</u>	<u>96</u>	<u>3,335</u>	<u>3,539</u>
Accumulated amortisation				
At 1 January 2020	66	96	3,323	3,485
Amortisation charge for the year	11	-	12	23
At 31 December 2020	<u>77</u>	<u>96</u>	<u>3,335</u>	<u>3,508</u>
Net book value				
At 31 December 2020	<u>31</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>31</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>28</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>12</u>	<u>40</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

15. Tangible assets

	Short-term leasehold property and improvements £000	Plant, machinery, equipment £000	Assets under construction £000	Motor vehicles £000	Total £000
Cost					
Balance at 1 January 2020	8,473	98,260	2,496	7,604	116,833
Additions	17,074	649	10,738	336	28,797
Disposals	-	(1,104)	-	(229)	(1,333)
Transfers	-	3,236	(3,236)	-	-
At 31 December 2020	<u>25,547</u>	<u>101,041</u>	<u>9,998</u>	<u>7,711</u>	<u>144,297</u>
Accumulated depreciation					
At 1 January 2020	1,289	76,083	-	1,329	78,701
Charge for the year	2,539	4,431	-	1,853	8,823
Disposals	-	(1,091)	-	(229)	(1,320)
Intergroup transfers	-	(14)	-	-	(14)
Impairment	-	-	-	539	539
At 31 December 2020	<u>3,828</u>	<u>79,409</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,492</u>	<u>86,729</u>
Net book value					
At 31 December 2020	<u>21,719</u>	<u>21,632</u>	<u>9,998</u>	<u>4,219</u>	<u>57,568</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>7,184</u>	<u>22,177</u>	<u>2,496</u>	<u>6,275</u>	<u>38,132</u>

Impairment relate to a number of right-out-use assets that are no longer required following the transition to the new warehouse and will be decommissioned.

The net book value of owned and leased assets included as "tangible assets" in the Balance Sheet is as follows:

	2020 £000	2019 £000
Tangible assets owned	31,629	24,667
Right-of-use assets	25,939	13,465
	<u>57,568</u>	<u>38,132</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

15. Tangible assets (continued)

Information about right-of-use assets is summarised below:

Net book value	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Property	21,719	7,184
Plant and machinery	8	17
Motor vehicles	4,212	6,264
	<u>25,939</u>	<u>13,465</u>
 Depreciation charge	 2020	 2019
	£000	£000
Property	2,539	1,295
Plant and machinery	8	8
Motor vehicles	1,850	1,250
	<u>4,397</u>	<u>2,553</u>
 Additions	 2020	 2019
	£000	£000
Additions to right-of-use assets	<u>17,538</u>	<u>5,142</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

16 Investments

The following were subsidiary undertakings of the Company, all incorporated in England and Wales:

Name	Principal Activity	Holding	
		2020	2019
Cavalok Building Products Limited	Dormant	100%	100%
Merritt Plastics Limited	Dormant	100%	100%
Merritt Engineering Limited	Dormant	100%	100%
Ampco 113 Limited	Dormant	100%	100%
*S. and S. Plastics Limited	Dormant	100%	100%
Vista Panels Limited	Manufacture of doors	100%	100%
Ecoplas Limited	Recycler of PVC windows	95%	95%

*This investment is indirectly held via Ampco 113 Limited.

All companies shown above are incorporated in the United Kingdom and have a registered address of Eurocell Head Office and Distribution Centre, High View Road, South Normanton, Alfreton, Derbyshire, DE55 2DT.

The Company assesses that the recoverable amounts of these investments are supportable. Recoverable amounts have been determined from 'value-in-use' calculations which have been predicated on discounted pre-tax cash flow projections based on a three-year business plan approved by the Board. These projections are based on all available information and growth rates do not exceed growth rates achieved in prior periods. The headroom within the Company would reduce to nil with sales and discount rate sensitivities falling by 70% and 52% retrospectively.

A 1% increase/decrease in the perpetuity growth rate would lead to a £0.9 million increase/decrease in value-in-use. A 100 basis points increase/decrease in discount rate would lead to a decrease/increase in value-of-use of £0.8 million. No further impairments would arise in either scenario.

Cost and net book value

Balance at 31 December 2019 and 2020

**Investment in
subsidiary
undertakings
£000**

15,085

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

17. Stocks

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Raw materials	3,846	2,548
Work in progress	2,292	1,714
Finished goods and goods for resale	7,268	8,234
	<u>13,406</u>	<u>12,496</u>

At 31 December 2020 provisions against slow-moving or obsolete stocks amounted to £1,977,000 (2019: £1,309,000). Amounts recognised in cost of sales during the year as an expense in relation to stock was £64,076,000 (2019: £74,093,000). The difference between purchase price or production cost of stocks and their replacement cost is not material.

18. Trade and other receivables

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Trade debtors	16,169	16,291
Amounts owed by Group undertakings	4,505	8,669
Other debtors	117	-
Corporation tax	118	-
Prepayments and accrued income	2,178	3,683
	<u>23,087</u>	<u>28,643</u>

At 31 December 2020 the provision against trade debtors was £2,254,000 (2019: £1,066,000).

19. Creditors: amounts falling due within one year

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Bank overdraft	2,406	-
Trade creditors	16,689	15,582
Amounts owed to Group undertakings	32,026	36,523
Corporation tax	-	1,118
Other tax and social security	-	235
Lease liabilities	3,282	2,609
Rental income payable	121	263
Accruals and deferred income	2,091	1,967
	<u>56,615</u>	<u>58,297</u>

Amounts owed to group undertakings are unsecured, repayable on demand and subject to interest charges which are agreed from time to time between the companies. The average interest rate charged to the Company for the period from Group companies was 1.77% (2019: 2.05%).

Rental income payable relates to lease liabilities payable to Group companies.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

20. Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Lease liabilities	24,605	10,675
Deferred consideration	633	823
Rental income payable	216	268
	<u>25,454</u>	<u>11,766</u>

Rental income payable relates to lease liabilities payable to Group companies.

21. Deferred tax

There are no unrecognised deferred tax assets.

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
At beginning of year	204	(199)
Charge to profit and loss	483	403
At end of year	<u>687</u>	<u>204</u>

The deferred taxation balance is made up as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Accelerated capital allowances	<u>687</u>	<u>204</u>

22. Other provisions

	Dilapidations	Warranty provisions	Total
	£000	£000	£000
As at 1 January 2019	127	-	127
Charge to profit and loss	-	-	-
As at 31 December 2019	<u>127</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>127</u>
Charge to profit and loss	46	600	646
As at 31 December 2020	<u>173</u>	<u>600</u>	<u>773</u>

The provision is for the potential dilapidation costs and warranties:

Dilapidations provision - Under the lease agreements, the Company has an obligation to maintain all properties to the standard that prevailed at the inception of the respective leases. The provision represents the Directors' best estimate of costs associated with this obligation. The timing of the utilisation of the provision is variable dependant on the lease expiry dates of the properties concerned, which vary between one and ten years.

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

22. Other provisions (continued)

Warranty provisions - The Company makes warranty provisions to cover known potential warranty issues. The provision represents the Directors' best estimate of the costs associated with this obligation. The timing of the utilisation of the provision is variable depending on the circumstances of each individual claim under warranty.

23. Leases

Company as a lessee

Lease liabilities are due as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Not later than one year	3,282	2,609
Between one and five years	12,270	9,374
Later than five years	12,335	1,301
	<u>27,887</u>	<u>13,284</u>

Contractual undiscounted cash flows are due as follows:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Not later than one year	2,988	2,802
Between one and five years	14,012	9,926
Later than five years	13,689	1,429
	<u>30,689</u>	<u>14,157</u>

The following amounts in respect of leases, where the Company is a lessee, have been recognised in profit or loss:

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
Interest expense on lease liabilities	<u>735</u>	<u>295</u>

24. Called up share capital

	2020	2019
	£000	£000
100,000 (2019:100,000) Ordinary shares of £1 each	<u>100</u>	<u>100</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

25. Contingent liabilities

The Company has guaranteed the borrowings of other companies in the Eurocell Group, headed by Eurocell plc, of £13,000,000 (2019: £40,000,000). No liability is expected to arise from this commitment.

26. Capital commitments

The Company had capital commitments as at 31 December 2020 of £1,040,000 (2019: £1,229,000).

27. Pension commitments

The Company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. The assets of the scheme are held separately from those of the Company in an independently administered fund. The pension cost represents contributions payable by the Company to the fund and amounted to £869,000 (2019: £831,000).

28. Related party transactions

The Company has taken advantage of the exemption included within FRS101 not to disclose transactions and balances between itself and other wholly owned members of the Eurocell plc Group.

The Company did not enter into transactions with Key Management Personnel or other related parties other than remuneration disclosed in note 8.

29. Ultimate parent undertaking and controlling party

The Company's immediate parent undertaking is Eurocell Group Limited and the ultimate parent Company and controlling party is Eurocell plc, which is registered in England, United Kingdom. Eurocell plc is listed on the London Stock Exchange.

The smallest and largest group for which group financial statements are prepared is Eurocell plc. Consolidated financial statements are available from investors.eurocell.co.uk